Chorley

Council

Statutory Licensing
Committee

Agenda and Reports

For consideration on

Wednesday, 22nd November
2006

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley







Chief Executive’s Office

Please ask for:  Gordon Bankes

Cheorley

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 H
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk C ounci I
Date: 13 November 2006
. " Town Hall
Chief Executive: Donna Hall Market Street
Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

Dear Councillor

Statutory Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 22nd November 2006

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee to be held in the Council
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 22nd November 2006 commencing on the rise of

the Licensing and Safety Committee

AGENDA

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the
matter.

Minutes (Pages 1-2)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing
Committee held on 11 October 2006 (enclosed)

Licensing Act 2003 - Licences Issued From 23 September 2006 to 1 November
2006 (Pages 3-6)

Report of Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services (enclosed)

The Gambling Act 2005 - Approval of Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 82)

Report of Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services (enclosed)

Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

Yours sincerely

- %\M ) Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk




Chief Executive

Distribution

1.

Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee (Councillor

Mrs Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillors Thomas Bedford,
Henry Caunce, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee,

Daniel Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Marion Lowe, Thomas McGowan,
Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh) for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal
Services), Rosaleen Brown (Legal Services), Howard Bee (Licensing Manager) and
Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.

This information can be made available to you in larger print

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service.

a1 Hiledlatl agaie amefl didiell el s34l asia 8. a1 Aal anaEll Hoaal

-,

HIE SUl S31, ML AR UR Flot SR 01257 515822

- - ’ -
y LS * [ - = = - s o bom e |
Qb araisis & Ao ieriy o PV F Uiyl T2 e Ly

01257 515823 1S



Agenda Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

Statutory Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 11 October 2006

Present: Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair), Councillor Edward Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillors
Henry Caunce, Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, David Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee,
Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Marion Lowe, Thomas McGowan, John Walker and
Mrs Stella Walsh

06.SL.21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ralph Snape.

06.SL.22 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were received.

06.SL.23 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCES ISSUED FROM 1 SEPTEMBER 2006 TO 22
SEPTEMBER 2006

The Committee received a report of the Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal
Services on the various licences issued and registrations effected by the Licensing
Section for the period 1 September 2006 to 22 September 2006.

The Members noted that a multi-agency operation had taken place on 15 September
2006 involving staff from the Council’s Licensing Section and three Police officers.
Several premises were visited with routine checks made to see if licensed premises
were displaying the licence summary as required by the Licensing Act 2003.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

Chair

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 1
Wednesday, 11 October 2006



Agenda Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

Cheorley

Council

Report of Meeting

Director of Customer, Democratic

and Legal Services Statutory Licensing Committee 22/11/06

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCES ISSUED FROM
23 SEPTEMBER 2006 TO 1 NOVEMBER 2006

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Committee of the various licences issued and the registrations effected for
the above period.

2. CORPORATE PRIORITIES
There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
3. RISK ISSUES

The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in
the following categories:

Strategy Information v
Reputation Regulatory/Legal

Financial Operational

People Other

This report is for information only.

4. The table below shows the number of licences/registrations issued during this period.

Number of New Variations | Change of Transfer of Change of
Address Premises DPS
Licence

Personal Licences 21 0 3 0 0
Premises Licences with 2 7 1 11 7
alcohol
Premises Licences 0 0 0 0 0
without alcohol
Club with alcohol 0 0 0 0 0
Club without alcohol 0 0 0 0 0
Temporary Event Notice 14 0 0 0 0
with alcohol
Temporary Event Notice 0 0 0 0 0
without alcohol
Interim Authority Notice 0 0 0 0 0

Continued....




5.

Agenda Page 4 Agenda ltem 4

GAMING MACHINE SECTION 34 (5E) PERMIT

There have been nine new Gaming Machine Permits and no renewal Gaming Machine
Permits issued during this period.

Enforcement visits for period from 23 September 2006 to 01 November 2006

6.

Visits were made to the following premises:

During the above period 40 visits have been made to premises in connection with
licensing matters. The majority of visits have been routine and advise was given in
respect of the following premises that were not displaying their premises licence
summary:- Iceland, Chorley, Nooze and Booze, Harpers Lane, Chorley, Asda,
Clayton le Woods, Pines, Clayton le Woods

Joint Operations

7.

One operation was with the Police when advice was given to the Pines as detailed above
and the second relates to a visit regarding Taxi Licensing. Details of which are on the
Licensing and Registration report.

The operation with the Police took place on 13 October 2006 when eight licensed premises
were visited. Only two had failed to display their premises licence summary (Asda and The
Pines). A subsequent check of these two premises reveal that the summaries are now
displayed.

Report compiled 3 November 2006
Keith Ogden
Licensing Enforcement Officer

COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

9.

Not applicable.

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURSES.

10.

Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

11.

Members are asked to note the report

ANDREW DOCHERTY LLP SOLICITOR
DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER, DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL SERVICES

Background Papers

Document Date File Place of Inspection
Licensing Section
Various applications Various dates Various files Legal Services
Chorley
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID
Jayne Day 5161 3 November 2006 LEGREP/93617LK




Agenda Page 5 Agenda ltem 4



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

Cheorley

Council

Report of Meeting

Director of Customer, Democratic

and Legal Services Statutory Licensing Committee 22/11/06

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPROVAL OF STATEMENT OF
GAMBLING POLICY

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. Members to consider the draft statement of gambling policy and consultation responses,
prior to the draft version of the policy being presented before Full Council for approval.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no corporate priorities directly affected by this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information
Reputation Regulatory/Legal 4
Financial 4 Operational 4
People Other

4, As with any policy there is a risk that the policy may be subject to a challenge by way of

Judicial Review. If any such challenge were made then this could delay the processing of
applications and would have cost implications if a challenge were successful.

BACKGROUND

5. A previous report setting out arrangements for the Gambling Act 2005 was approved by
Full Council on 16 May 2006.

6. This report provides further and updated information, following the release of regulations
and commencement orders by the Government.

7. The Gambling Act 2005 received royal assent on 7 April 2005. Various sections of the
Act and subordinate regulations will be implemented by a series of commencement orders
between now and the first appointed day 30 April 2007. The act is a complex statute and
the following paragraphs provide a simplistic overview of the implications.

Updated Template July 2006




8.

9.

Agenda Page 8 Agenda ltem 5

The Act introduces 3 Gambling Licensing Objectives, which are:

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

The Gambling Act 2005 provides for three categories of licence:

Operating Licence

Individuals and companies who intend to provide facilities for certain types of
gambling must obtain an operating licence from the Gambling Commission. In
general these licenses cover the principal commercial forms of gambling for
example a casino operating licence, a bingo operating licence or a gaming machine
operating licence.

Personal Licences

One of the mandatory conditions that the Commission must place on operating
Licences, except in the case of a small-scale operator, is to ensure that for each
O
[...]
ing Policy on or
before the 3 January 2006.

Much of the formal guidance and secondary legislation has yet to be published before
September 2007.

The current implementation timetable is as follows:
o 19 December 2006 — Full Council to approve Policy Statement.

o 21 December — 2 January 2007 Publish Policy Statement.

o 30 April 2007 — First appointed day. Transition commences and Licensing Authority
starts receiving applications for gambling licenses.

o 1 September 2007 — Second appointed day. Full implementation of Gambling Act
2005.



Agenda Page 10 Agenda ltem 5

CURRENT POSITION AND CONSULTATION

15. In it'’s formal guidance to licensing authorities, issued under section 25 of the act the
Gambling Commission recommends that consultation on draft statements of licensing
policy last for a minimum of 12 weeks.

16. The 12-week consultation period for Chorley was 24th July to 13th October 2006.

17. Section 349 (3) of the act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following parties
. Chief Officer of Police.

o One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area.

o One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under
the Gambling Act 2005.

18.  The Licensing Authority as the government recommends did consult with a wide list of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authorities functions under the
act.

19. The full list of consul tees is given as an appendix in the policy.

20. This Council has received a total of seven comments to the policy. A table of these
comments and the responses are attached to the report.

CASINOS

21. Under section 166 (5) of the Act any resolution not to issue casino licenses must be
published in the Statement. In addition, the statement should include details about how
the authority has taken or will take a decision to pass a casino resolution.

22. No such proposal is included in the statement.

DELEGATION

23. A further report will be brought before members to agree how functions should be

delegated under the act (ie whether decisions are to be taken by a licensing officer, sub
committee of full committee etc).

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES

24.

There are no HR implications associated with this report.

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

25.

This report is specifically concerned with the creation of a draft policy, and at this stage
there are no associated financial implications. However once the policy is finalised and
the implications of the Act crystalise it will be necessary to work through any financial
implications and these will be considered during the budget setting for 2007/08.



Agenda Page 11 Agenda ltem 5

RECOMMENDATION(S)

26. In accordance with section 39 of the Act, consider the responses to the consultation and
any amendments to the draft prior to final version being placed before Full Council for
their approvement.

ANDREW DOCHERTY
DIRCETOR OF CUSTOMER, DEMORATIC AND LEGAL SERVICES

Background Papers

Document Date File Place of Inspection

Gambling Act 2005 - Draft

Statement of Gambling Policy 22 November 2006

Gambling Act 2005 - Draft
Statement of Gambling Policy 22 November 2006
consultation and responses

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID

Howard Bee 5665 10 November 2006 LEGREP/93657LK




Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 13

Chorley Council

Agenda ltem 5

Gambling Act 2005 — Statement of Licensing Policy

Consultation representation analysis: consultation period 23/07/2006 - 13/10/2006

Respondent | Comments Appraisal Council response
Trethowans | The ABB requests that the policy states: - Noted 11.27 added to
Solicitors on | “...there is no evidence that the operation of Point clarifited | take account of
behalf of betting offices has required door supervisors for door supervisi
[...]
achine Permits
22.0 (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits
23.0 Prize Gaming Permits
24.0 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits
25.0 Temporary Use Notices
26.0 Occasional Use Notices
27.0 Gaming Machines
Appendices
Appendix 1 Glossary of terminology
Appendix 2 Map detailing Chorley Borough Council
Appendix 3 List of key consultees
Appendix 4 List of Responsible Authorities
Appendix 5 Useful contacts

LEGGEN/GAMBLING

Page

©CoOoONOOOP~PA,PAW-=

10
15
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23

25
26
28
29
32
33
34

37
38
39
44
45



Agenda Page 38 Agenda ltem 5

PART A: GENERAL

1.0
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

The Licensing Objectives

In exercising most of the functions under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act), Chorley
Borough Council (the Council) is designated the Licensing Authority (the Authority)
and must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act.
The licensing objectives are:

e  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

e  Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

e  Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

The Gambling Commission has specifically stated that the requirement in relation to
children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by gambling, to
which the Authority will have regard.

In accordance with Section 153 of the Act, the Authority shall aim to permit the use of
premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it:

o In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission under Section 24 of the Act;

o In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission
under Section 25 of the Act;

e Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, and
e In accordance with this Statement of Principles.

A Glossary of the key terms used in this Statement of Principles is detailed at
Appendix 1.

In
[...]
 good relations between persons of different racial groups.
This Statement also recognises that the Council is required to produce a race equality
scheme assessing the impact of proposed policies on race equality and to monitor
polices for only adverse impact on the promotion of race equality, and this Statement
is referenced in this race equality scheme. The Authority, in determining applications,
will have regard to this legislation so as to avoid any possible indirect discriminatory
impact on particular ethnic groups.

LEGGEN/GAMBLING 2



2.10

2.11

2.12

Agenda Page 40 Agenda ltem 5

This Statement recognises the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, however no
condition will be attached to a licence or certificate that conflicts or duplicates this
requirement.

The Authority will steer to avoid duplication with other regulatory regimes as far as
possible eg health & safety at work and fire safety requirements.

Unmet demand is not a criteria for the Authority in considering an application for a
premises licence.

Development process and consultation

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

The Council consulted widely upon this Statement before finalising and publishing the
document. A list of the persons consulted is provided at appendix 3.

The Act requires the Authority to consult the following parties:
Chief Officer of Police.

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area.

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under
the Gambling Act 2005.

The 12-week consultation took place between 23rd July 2006 and 13 October 2006
and followed the Revised Code of Practice for public consultations, which came into
effect in April 2004, and the Cabinet Office Guidance on consultations by the public
sector. These documents are available via:
http://www.cabineto
[...]
treet

Chorley

Lancashire PR7 1AL

Telephone: 01257 51/5722/5548/5566

Email : environmental.services@chorley.gov.uk
Fax : 01257515754

LEGGEN/GAMBLING

43




Agenda Page 81 Agenda ltem 5

APPENDIX 5
Useful Contacts

Further information on Chorley Borough Council’s Statement of Principles or the Gambling
Act 2005 can be obtained from the Licensing Manager using the contact details below. The
Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services, has overall responsibility for the
Licensing Service.

Howard Bee - Licensing Manager

Chorley Borough Council Civic Offices Union Street Chorley Lancashire PR7 1AL
Telephone: 01257 515665

Fax: 01257 515197

Email: licensing@chorley.gov.uk

Webpage: www.chorley.gov.uk/licensing

Information on the Gambling Act 2005 is also available from:

The Department for Culture, Media and Sport
2-4 Cockspur Street,

London SW1Y 5DH

Telephone: 020 7211 6200

Email: enquiries@culture.gov.uk
Internet: www.culture.gov.uk

LEGGEN/GAMBLING 44



Agenda Page 82

Agenda Item 5

LEGGEN/GAMBLING

45



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Licences Issued From 23 September 2006 to 1 November 2006
	5 The Gambling Act 2005 - Approval of Licensing Policy
	GamblingActConsultationAnalysis
	gambling policy 1 6 december2ndversion




Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 1  
Wednesday, 22 November 2006 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair)  Councillors Thomas Bedford, Henry Caunce, 
Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, 
Margaret Lees, Marion Lowe, Thomas McGowan, Ralph Snape, John Walker and 
Mrs Stella Walsh 
 

 
 

06.SL.25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Edward Smith (Vice 
Chair) and Councillor Daniel Gee. 
 
 

06.SL.26 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

06.SL.27 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing 
Committee held on 11 October 2006 be received as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
 

06.SL.28 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCES ISSUED FROM 23 SEPTEMBER 2006 TO 1 
NOVEMBER 2006  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal 
Services on the various licences and permits issued and the registrations effected 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.SL.29 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPROVAL OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Further to Minute 06.SL.17, 19 July 2006 the Committee received a report of the 
Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services requesting the Committee to 
approve the draft statement of gambling policy and consultation responses prior to the 
draft version of the policy being presented to the Council for approval. 
 
The report provided further and updated information following the release of 
regulations and commencement orders by the Government. 
 
The report set out the timetable for implementation indicating that consultation had 
taken place between 24 July and 13 October 2006.  Attached to the report was the 
analysis of the responses from the consultation. 
 
The timetable provided the following: 
 
● 19 December 2006 – Full Council to approve Policy Statement 
● 21 December 2006 – 2 January 2007 – Publish Policy Statement 



STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 2  
Wednesday, 22 November 2006 

● 30 April 2007 – First appointed day.  Transition commenced and Licensing 
Authority starts receiving application for gambling licences 

● 1 September 2007 – Second appointed day.  Full implementation of Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Section 39 of the Gambling Act 2005 the 
responses to the consultation on the draft statement of gambling policy be 
noted and any amendments to the draft prior to final version be placed before 
Full Council on 19 December 2006 for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


